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2011 National Showcase Participants

Arizona

Title: Childhood Obesity: A Growing Problem
School: Lineweaver Elementary

City: Tucson

Teacher: Heather Matchett

State Coordinator: Jennifer Castro
Organization: Arizona Foundation for Legal
Services & Education

City: Phoenix

Phone: 602-340-7364

Email: Jennifer.Castro@asflse.org

California

Title: Energy: Save. Don’t Waste.
School: Foulks Ranch Elementary School
City: Elk Grove

Teacher: James Bentley

State Coordinator: Tina Ochoa
Organization: Center for Civic Education
City: Woodland Hills

Phone: 818-591-9321

Email: ochoa@civiced.org

Colorado

Title: Keep Our Hives Alive
School: Indian Ridge Elementary
City: Aurora

Teacher: Donna Shepherd

State Coordinator: Barbara Miller
Organization: Center for Education in Law and
Democracy

City: Denver

Phone: 303-778-0756

Email: miller@lawanddemocracy.org

Delaware

Title: Lake Forest Elementary Suffering from Cars
Being Jammed

School: Lake Forest Elementary

City: Felton

Teacher: Dr. Amanda Gaglione

State Coordinator: Patricia Quann
Organization: Delaware Law Related Education
City: Wilmington

Phone: 302-778-0643

Email: delrecntr@aol.com

Florida

Title: Smoking + Cars + Children = Danger
School: Hialeah Gardens Middle School
City: Hialeah Gardens

Teacher: Jackie Viana

State Coordinator: Annette Boyd Pitts
Organization: Florida Law Related Education
Association

City: Tallahassee

Phone: 850-386-8223

Email: ABPflreaED@aol.com

Georgia

Title: Bottle Deposits: Reducing Georgia Litter
School: Montessori School of Covington

City: Covington

Teacher: Sara Vinson

State Coordinator: Mary Stakes
City: Athens

Phone: 706-540-4677

Email: mestakes@bellsouth.net

Hawaii

Title: Bags of Plastic Ain’t Fantastic
School: Punahou School

City: Honolulu

Teacher: Leah Anderson

State Coordinator: Lyla Berg
City: Honolulu

Phone: 808-754-0044
Email: lyla@lylaberg.com

Idaho

Title: Stop That Drug Traffic
School: Coeur d’Alene Charter
City: Coeur d’Alene

Teacher: Karen Coughenous

State Coordinator: Dan Prinzing

Organization: Idaho Human Rights Education Center

City: Boise
Phone: 208-345-0304
Email: dan@idaho-humanrights.org



Illinois

Title: One Intersection between Life and Death for
Pedestrians

School: Lake Bluff Middle School

City: Lake Bluff

Teacher: Marsha Crall

State Coordinator: Jessica Chethik
Organization: Constitutional Rights Foundation
Chicago

City: Chicago

Phone: 312-663-9057

Email: chethik@crfc.org

Indiana

Title: What’s the Use of Animal Abuse?
School: N. Poseyville Jr. High School
City: Poseyville

Teacher: Tom Brown

State Coordinator: Andrew Homan
Organization: Indiana Bar Foundation
City: Indianapolis

Phone: 317-269-7863

Email: ahoman@inbf.org

Iowa

Title: Ethanology

School: Lake Mills Middle School
City: Lake Mills

Teacher: Gary Irons

State Coordinator: Linda Martin
Organization: Area Education Agency
City: Cedar Falls

Phone: 319-273-8215

Email: Imartin@aea267.k12.ia.us

Kansas

Title: Who Let the Dogs Out?
School: Wellington Middle School
City: Wellington

Teacher: Elizabeth Vaughn

State Coordinator: Thomas Vontz
Organization: Kansas State University
City: Manhattan

Phone: 785-532-5927

Email: tvontz@ksu.edu

Kentucky

Title: Motorcycle Helmet Usage
School: Meadow View Elementary
City: Elizabethtown

Teacher: Laureen Laymeyer

State Coordinator: Jacindia Denny Wells
Organization: Administrative Office of the Courts
City: Frankfort

Phone: 502-573-2350

Email: jacindiawells@kycourts.net

Louisiana

Title: Schooling You in Safety

School: Alexandria Middle Magnet School
City: Alexandria

Teacher: Denise Marquiss

State Coordinator: John Alexander
City: Harvey

Phone: 504-341-7797

Email: jalexander@project cit.com

Maine

Title: Be Two Kinds of Green

School: Cape Elizabeth Middle School
City: Cape Elizabeth

Teacher: Jamie Michaud

State Coordinator: Francine Rudoff
Organization: KIDS Consortium
City: Auburn

Phone: 207-784-0956

Email: frudoff@kidsconsortium.org

Maryland

Title: Lake Waterford: A Vision that Can Be Done
School: George Fox Middle School

City: Pasadena

Teacher: Joy Dougherty

State Coordinator: Marcie Taylor-Thoma
Organization: Maryland Council for Civic Education
Phone: 410-767-0600

Email: marciethoma@hotmail.com

Massachussetts

Title: Spare Students: Get Rid of Styrofoam
School: Plymouth Community Intermediate School
City: Plymouth

Teacher: Michael Martin

State Coordinator: Ellen Barber-Morse
City: S. Dartmouth

Phone: 617-686-5609

Email: projcit@bu.edu

Michigan

Title: Caution Canadian Trash Enroute
School: Britton Deerfield Middle School
City: Deerfield

Teacher: Peg Musielewicz

State Coordinator: Linda Start

Organization: Michigan Center for Civic Education
City: Waterford

Phone: 248-310-0418

Email: mecelinda@gmail.com



Minnesota
Title: Minnesota’s Fight For a Children’s Hospice

State Coordinator: Mary Jo Mcguire
Organization: Learning Law and Democracy
Program

City: Falcon Heights

Phone: 651-772-4274

Email: mjomcguire@gmail.com

Mississippi

Title: Make the Spray Go Away
School: East Hancock Elementary
City: Kiln

Teacher: Jean Gardner

State Coordinator: Carol Paola
City: Gulfport

Phone: 228-864-3946

Email: cwplgab@aol.com

Montana

Title: Cyber Bullying — Game Over
School: Monforton

City: Bozeman

Teacher: Sally Broughton

State Coordinator: Sally Broughton
City: Bozeman

Phone: 406-585-3544

Email: hawgeemt@dslextreme.com

Nebraska

Title: Our Position on Smoking Restrictions
School: Johnson-Brock

City: Johnson

Teacher: Lori Brody

State Coordinator: Larry Starr

Organization: Nebraska Department of Education
City: Lincoln

Phone: 402-471-2449

Email: larry.starr@nebraska.gov

Nevada
Title: Spread the Hope Not the Dope

State Coordinator: Kathleen Dickinson
Organization: State Bar of Nevada
City: Las Vegas

Phone: 702-382-2200

Email: kathleend@nvbar.org

New Hampshire

Title: Drowning in F’s: Belmont Middle School is
Drowning

School: Belmont Middle School

City: Belmont

Teacher: Laura Dwyer

State Coordinator: Robin Knippers
Organization: New Hampshire Bar Association
City: Concord

Phone: 603-715-3259

Email: reknippers@nhbar.org

New Jersey
Title: Academic Struggles: From Sinking to Success
School: Ridgefield Park Jr.-Sr. High School
City: Ridgefield Park

Teacher: Michael J. Savino

State Coordinator: Arlene Gardner

Organization: New Jersey Center for Civic Education

City: Piscataway
Phone: 848-445-3413
Email: agardner@njclre.rutgers.edu

New Mexico

Title: Art Changing Lives
School: Roosevelt Middle School
City: Tijeras

Teacher: Coleen Nelson-Schafer

State Coordinator: Dora Marroquin
Organization: Center for Democracy and Civic
Education

City: Albuquerque

Phone: 505-822-3716

Email: dora@cdce.org

New York

Title: You Can Run But You Can’t Hide From
Obesity

School: Mamie Fay School

City: Astoria

Teacher: Dimitria Kamaris

State Coordinator: Eileen Gerrish
Organization: New York State Bar Association
City: Albany

Phone: 518-486-1571

Email: egerrish@nysba.org

North Carolina

Title: Solving Obesity One Child at a Time
School: Waynesville Middle School

City: Waynesville

Teacher: Jared Bullock

State Coordinator: Diane Wright
Organization: North Carolina Bar Association
City: Cary

Phone: 919-657-1588

Email: dwright@ncbar.org



North Dakota
Title: AGTF: Abuse Gone Too Far

State Coordinator: Donna Pearson
Organization: University of North Dakota
City: Grand Forks

Phone: 701-777-2861

Email: donna.pearson@und.edu

Ohio

Title: Ray to Go

School: St. Mary of the Assumption School
Teacher: Laura Brogan

State Coordinator: Addie Natalie
Organization: Ohio Center for Law Related
Education

City: Columbus

Phone: 614-485-3507

Email: anatalie@oclre.org

Oklahoma

Title: Danger: Fly Ash is in the Air We Breathe
School: Bokoshe Elementary

City: Bokoshe

Teacher: Diane Reece

State Coordinator: Jane McConnell
Organization: Oklahoma Bar Center
City: Oklahoma City

Phone: 405-416-7024

Email: janem@okbar.org

Oregon

Title: Poop Problem in Portland

School: Southwest Charter Middle School
City: Portland

Teacher: Sarah Anderson

State Coordinator: Marilyn Cover
Organization: Classroom Law Project
City: Portland

Phone: 503-224-4424

Email: marilyncover@classroomlaw.org

Pennsylvania

Title: Legalize Hedgehogs in Pennsylvania
School: Cleveland Elementary School
City: Allentown Pennsylvania

Teacher: Rebecca Landis-Bodner

State Coordinator: Jason Raia

Organization: Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge

City: Valley Forge
Phone: 610-933-8825
Email: jraia@ffvf.org

Rhode Island

Title: Wash Away Dirty Bathrooms
School: Deering Middle School
City: West Warwick

Teacher: Kristin Tuttle

State Coordinator: Michael Trofi
City: Chepachet

Phone: 401-823-1680

Email: mtrofi@cox.net

South Carolina

Title: Bullying is Cruel, Don’t Do It in School
School: Lonnie B. Nelson Elementary

City: Columbia

Teacher: Courtney Long

State Coordinator: Cynthia Cothran
Organization: South Carolina Bar
City: Columbia

Phone: 803-252-5139

Email: Cynthia.cothran@scbar.org

South Dakota

Title: Prairie Invaders — Nuisance or Need?
School: Wall Middle School

City: Wall

Teacher: Stephanie Williams

State Coordinator: DeVee Dietz

Organization: Chiesman Center for Democracy
City: Rapid City

Phone: 605-341-4311

Email: ddietz@chiesman.org

Texas

Title: Show Me the Money
School: Stell Middle School
City: Brownsville

Teacher: Martin Leal

State Coordinator: Jan Miller
Organization: State Bar of Texas
City: Austin

Phone: 512-427-1821

Email: jmiller@texasbar.com

Utah

Title: Don’t be Mean Keep Schools Clean
School: Matheson Jr. High

City: Magna

Teacher: Brian K. Beal

State Coordinator: Bill Spence
Organization: Utah Law Related Education
City: Pleasant Grove

Phone: 801-785-8707

Email: billspence@alpine.k12.ut.us



Vermont

Title: CVU Curve

School: Shelburne Community School
City: Shelburne

State Coordinator: Kevin Ryan
Organization: Vermont Bar Association
City: Montpelier

Phone: 8§02-223-2020

Email: kryan@vtbar.org

Virginia

Title: Out with the Old, In with the New
School: Hunter B. Andrews PreK-8 School
City: Hampton

Teacher: Lesley Boger

State Coordinator: William Wilson
Organization: James Madison University
City: Harrisburg

Phone: 540-568-3979

Email: wilsonwr@jmu.edu

Washington

Title: 2B or Not 2B
School: Touchet School
City: Touchet

Teacher: Donnetta Elsasser

State Coordinator: Kathy Hand

Organization: Civic Education Washington State
City: Burien

Phone: 206-248-3463

Email: kathyhand@comecast.net

Wisconsin

Title: The Bottled Water Battle
School: Grantsburg Middle School
City: Grantsburg

State Coordinator: Jack Jarmes
City: Muskego

Phone: 262-470-0015

Email: jackjarmes@yahoo.com

Wyoming

Title: Caring About School Nutrition
School: CY Middle School

City: Casper

Teacher: Melissa Erdahl

State Coordinator: Melissa Erdahl

City: Casper

Phone: 307-577-4474

Email: Melissa_erdahl@natronaschools.org



